Municipal Affairs

Gouvernement du Québec

O.C. 575-98, 29 April 1998

Cities and Towns Act (R.S.Q. c. C-19)

Granting of letters patent to amend the charter of Ville de Saint-Jérôme

WHEREAS under section 3 of the Cities and Towns Act (R.S.Q., c. C-19), the Government may grant letters patent to replace in whole or in part the provisions of the charter of a municipality by those of that Act, or to strike from its charter any provision;

WHEREAS a petition was made by the council of Ville de Saint-Jérôme for amendments to its charter;

WHEREAS that petition requests the striking out of certain provisions in the charter considered obsolete or superfluous or their replacement by the corresponding provisions in the Cities and Towns Act;

WHEREAS the formalities prescribed by section 3 of the Cities and Towns Act have been followed;

WHEREAS it is expedient to grant the petition;

IT IS ORDERED, therefore, on the recommendation of the Minister of Municipal Affairs:

THAT, by the granting of letters patent, the provisions listed in the Schedule to this Order in Council be, as the case may be, struck out or replaced by the corresponding provisions in the Cities and Towns Act.

MICHEL NOËL DE TILLY, Acting Clerk of the Conseil exécutif

SCHEDULE

1. Provisions replaced by the corresponding provisions in the Cities and Towns Act (R.S.Q., c. C-19);

Replaced provisions in the charter of Ville de Saint-Jérôme

Corresponding provisions in the Cities and Towns Act

1950, c. 103, s. 30	section 319
1950, c. 103, s. 45	pars. 23.1 and 40 of s.412
1950, c. 103, s. 46	section 459
1950, c. 103, s. 53	par. 27 of section 413
1953-54, c. 77, s. 4	section 435
1955-56, c. 84, s. 4	par. 3 of section 460
1958-59, c. 73, s. 6	section 461

2. Struck out provisions

- sections 7, 8, 9, 10, 41, 47, the second and third paragraphs of section 55 and section 56 of Chapter 103 of the Statutes of 1950;
 - section 7 of Chapter 77 of the Statutes of 1951-52;
 - section 5 of Chapter 73 of the Statutes of 1958-59.

2224

Gouvernement du Québec

O.C. 576-98, 29 April 1998

An Act respecting municipal territorial organization (R.S.Q., c. O-9)

Correction to the Order in Council concerning the Amalgamation constituting the Municipalité de Rawdon

WHEREAS Order in Council 122-98 concerning the Amalgamation of the Village and the Canton de Rawdon was made on 4 February 1998;

WHEREAS an evident omission appears in that Order in Council:

WHEREAS section 214.2 of the Act respecting municipal territorial organization (R.S.Q., c. O-9) allows the Government to correct such an error;

IT IS ORDERED, therefore, upon the recommendation of the Minister of Municipal Affairs:

THAT section 5 of the operating clauses of Order in Council 122-98 dated 4 February 1998 concerning the Amalgamation of the Village and the Canton de Rawdon be amended by inserting the following paragraph between the second and third paragraphs:

"Notwithstanding the alternation provided for in the first paragraph, the mayor of the former Canton de Rawdon retains the qualifications required to act as warden of the regional county municipality".

MICHEL NOËL DE TILLY, Acting Clerk of the Conseil exécutif

2223